execute detailed implementation programs, the related costs of which have not been determined.

Folgers� historical combined financial statements have been �carved out� from P&G�s consolidated financial statements and reflect assumptions and
allocations made by P&G. The combined financial statements do not fully reflect what Folgers� financial position and results of operations would
have been had Folgers been a standalone company during the periods presented.

Folgers� historical combined financial statements were prepared using P&G�s historical basis in the assets and liabilities of the Coffee Business.
Folgers� historical combined financial statements include all revenues, costs, assets and liabilities directly attributable to the Coffee Business. In
addition, certain expenses reflected in the combined financial statements include allocations of corporate expenses from P&G.

86

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As of April 30, 2008 for Smucker

Historical Pro Forma

Smucker
as of April 30,

2008

Folgers
as of March 31,

2008

Excluded
Assets

and
Liabilities (A) Adjustments Combined

(in millions)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 184.2 $ �  $ �  $ 300.0 (H) $ 210.5

(273.7)(L)
Restricted cash �  15.8 �  �  15.8
Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful
accounts 162.4 115.9 (115.9) �  162.4
Inventories 379.6 167.4 83.5 (B) 630.5
Other current assets 50.0 13.6 (1.5) �  62.1

Total Current Assets 776.2 312.7 (117.4) 109.8 1,081.3
Property, plant, and equipment, net 496.3 311.4 �  62.3 (C) 870.0

Other Noncurrent Assets:
Goodwill 1,132.5 4.2 �  1,768.5 (D) 2,901.0

(4.2)(E) �
Other intangible assets, net 614.0 �  �  2,322.0 (F) 2,936.0
Marketable securities 16.0 �  �  �  16.0
Other noncurrent assets 94.9 22.6 �  �  117.5

Total Other Noncurrent Assets 1,857.4 26.8 �  4,086.3 5,970.5

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,129.9 $ 650.9 $ (117.4) $ 4,258.4 $ 7,921.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 119.8 $ 44.7 $ (4.2) $ �  $ 160.3
Other current liabilities 119.6 86.6 (74.4) 26.5 (G) 158.3

Total Current Liabilities 239.4 131.3 (78.6) 26.5 318.6

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Long-term debt 789.7 6.7 �  650.0 (H) 1,446.4
Other noncurrent liabilities 300.9 72.0 (17.8) 913.1 (I) 1,268.2

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 1,090.6 78.7 (17.8) 1,563.1 2,714.6
Total Equity 1,799.9 440.9 (21.0) (419.9)(J) 4,888.6

3,362.4 (K)
(273.7)(L)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 3,129.9 $ 650.9 $ (117.4) $ 4,258.4 $ 7,921.8

87

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2008 for Smucker

Historical Pro Forma
Smucker

year
ended

April 30,
2008

Folgers
twelve
months
ended

March 31, 2008
Reclassification

(M) Adjustments Combined
(in millions, except per share data)

Net sales $ 2,524.8 $ 1,771.4 $ �  $ �  $ 4,296.2
Cost of products sold 1,741.1 1,158.1 (108.3) 6.2 (N) 2,784.2

(12.9)(O)
Cost of products sold�restructuring 1.5 �  �  �  1.5

Gross Profit 782.2 613.3 108.3 6.7 1,510.5
Selling, distribution, and administrative expenses 490.7 232.8 135.6 27.8 (P) 886.9
Merger and integration costs 8.0 �  �  �  8.0
Other restructuring costs 3.2 �  �  �  3.2
Other operating income�net (3.9) �  (27.3) �  (31.2)

Operating Income 284.2 380.5 �  (21.1) 643.6
Interest income 13.2 �  �  �  13.2
Interest expense (42.1) (1.1) �  (33.0)(Q) (76.2)
Other expense�net (0.5) �  �  �  (0.5)

Income Before Incomes Taxes 254.8 379.4 �  (54.1) 580.1
Income taxes 84.4 143.8 �  (20.0)(R) 208.2

Net Income $ 170.4 $ 235.6 $ �  $ (34.1) $ 371.9

Net income per common share $ 3.03 $ 3.12

Net income per common share�assuming dilution $ 3.00 $ 3.10

Weighted-average shares outstanding 56.2  (S) 119.3

Weighted-average shares outstanding�assuming dilution 56.7  (S) 119.8

88

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial data related to the Merger is included for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2008. At the